
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: Not applicable 
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: At conclusion of Part One 

 
There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes - to follow  

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    20/04103/FUL - 1 Adkins Corner, Perne Road (Pages 7 - 20) 

6    20/04188/HFUL - 81 Barton Road (Pages 21 - 28) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Green, McQueen, 
Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Bird and Herbert 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for  webcast purposes
[...]
 in scale and kind to the development. 

 
The 2019 amendments to the regulations removed the previous restriction 
on pooling more than 5 planning obligations towards a single piece of 
infrastructure. 

 
2.0 Development Plans 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Plan 2011 

 
2.2 Cambridge Local Plan 2018 

 
 
 
 



 

 
iv 

3.0 Supplementary Planning Documents  
 
3.1 Sustainable Design and Construction 2020 
 
3.2 Cambridge Flood and Water 2018 
 
3.3 Affordable Housing 2008 
 
3.4 Planning Obligations Strategy 2004 

 
Development Frameworks and Briefs 
 

3.5 The New Museums Site Development Framework (March 2016) 
 
3.6 Ridgeons site Planning and Development Brief (July 2016) 
 
3.7 Mitcham’s Corner Development Framework (January 2017) 
 
3.8 Mill Road Depot Planning and Development Brief (March 2017) 
 
3.9 Land North of Cherry Hinton (February 2018) 
 
3.10 Grafton Area of Major Change - Masterplan and Guidance (February 

2018) 
 
4.0      Use Classes 
 

Use Previous Use Class New Use Class (Sept 
2020) 

Shops A1 E 

Financial and 
Professional Services 

A2 E 

Café and Restaurant A3 E 

Pub/drinking 
establishment 

A4 Sui Generis 

Take-away A5 Sui Generis 

Offices, Research, 
Light industry 

B1 E 

General Industry B2 B2 

Storage and 
Distribution 

B8 B8 

Hotels, Guest Houses C1 C1 

Residential 
Institutions 

C2 C2 

Gymnasiums D2 E 



 

 
v 

Clinics, health centres D1 E 

Cinemas, concert 
halls, dance halls, 

bingo 

D2 Sui Generis 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE           3RD MARCH 2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/04103/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 5th October 2020 Officer Sophia 
Dudding 

Target Date 9th December 2020   
Ward Coleridge   
Site 1 Adkins Corner,  Perne Road  
Proposal Change of use of unit 3 from A1/A2 (retail /financial 

& professional use) to sui generis (hot food 
takeaway/restaurant) and installation of external 
extract duct and AC unit. 

Applicant Steve Cullum 
32 Athol Street Douglas IM1 1JB Isle Man 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following 
reasons: 

• The principle of the change 
of use is acceptable;  

• The proposal would 
safeguard the residential 
amenity of its neighbours  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a ground floor commercial premises Unit 

3 which is approx. 64m2 located on the north end of Adkins 
Corner which is a ‘L’ shaped three storey building situated at 
the junction between Cherry Hinton Road and Perne Road. Co-
op supermarket and Kwik Fit are located on the south side of 
the Adkins Corner. The upper floors of Adkins Corner are 
residential. The application site falls within a neighbourhood 
centre. The surrounding area is mainly residential. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought for a change of use from 

A1/A2 (retail / financial and professional use) to sui generis (hot 
food takeaway / restaurant) and installation of an external 
extract and AC unit.  

 
2.2 Due to changes in the Use Classes Order, which took effect 

from 01 September 2020, the original class A1/A2 use is now 
class E.  

 
2.3 The proposed use would be a pizza takeaway / restaurant 

which would involve the installation of an external extract flue 
and one AC unit on the north elevation of the building.  
 

2.4 As the proposal is seeking a mixed takeaway / restaurant use 
planning permission is required as the use is deemed sui 
generis. Under the revised Use Classes Order, permission 
would not be required for a change of use to a restaurant only. 
This should be borne in mind when considering the merits of the 
proposal.  

 
2.5 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design and access statement  
2. Drawings  
3. Acoustic assessment / noise assessment technical 

information (which has 
[...]
idence.  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   
 
 
 

Page 11



8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

the main issues are as follows: 
 

1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces  
3. Residential amenity 
4. Other matters  
5. Third party representations 

 
Principle of the development  

 
8.2 The application site falls within a neighbourhood centre. As the 

proposal is for a change of use from A1/A2 use to sui generis 
including restaurant and takeaway, it is subject to an 
assessment against policy 72.  

 
8.3 Policy 72 states proposals for change of use from A1 to other 

centre uses, which include the use for restaurant / takeaway 
uses, are permitted provided: 

 
a. they complement the retail function and maintain or add to 

the vitality, viability and diversity of the centre;  
b. provision is made for an active frontage, such as a 

window display, which is in keeping with the character of 
the shopping area; and  

c. they would not give rise to a detrimental effect, individually 
or cumulatively, on the character or amenity of the area 
through smell, litter, noise or traffic problems; 
 
and in local and neighbourhood centres: 
 

d. an appropriate mix and balance of use is retained which 
will provide for the day-to-day needs of local people.  
 

8.4 Due to the nature of the proposal, which would be for a hot food 
restaurant / takeaway, it would open to the public and help 
maintain the vitality of the neighbourhood centre. It is a use(s) 
which are listed in the policy as suitable. The frontage of the 
premises is designed with a large glass pane to be able to 
accommodate an active faēade such as a window display and 
signage. Criterion (a) and (b) are satisfied. The main 
neighbourhood centre use is dominated by the Co-Op nearby 
[...]
information. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: As the premises is intended to be run as a 

business The applicant is reminded of their duty under the 
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007 to 
ensure that the that all significant risks related to the design and 
operation of the premises are minimised.  Contact the 
Commercial Team at Cambridge City Council on telephone 
number (01223) 457890 for further information. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: To satisfy the odour/fume filtration/extraction 

condition, details shall be provided in accordance with Appendix 
2 and 3 of EMAQ's "Control of Odour and Noise from 
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems (update to the 2004 
report prepared by NETCEN for DEFRA)" dated September 
2018. 

 
 

Page 20



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            3rd March 2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/04188/HFUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 11th October 2020 Officer Sumaya 
Nakamya 

Target Date 06 December 2020   
Ward Newnham    
Site 81 Barton Road  
Proposal Roof extension to include rear and side roof 

dormers including a Juliet balcony and two roof 
lights. 

Applicant Dr Marie-Clair Cordonier Segger 
c/o Mrs Helene Kotter  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The design and scale of the proposed 
development would not have an 
adverse impact on the character of 
the surrounding area;  

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers; 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of Barton 

Road (A603) and is occupied by a two-storey semi-detached 
house.  The property has a large rear garden that abuts onto a 
lake (Bolton’s Pit Lake). The pattern of development is 
predominantly detached houses and there are several college 
buildings in the vicinity. The dwelling has been extensively 
extended in the past with a mixture of single and two storey rear 
extensions. 
 

1.2 The site is not within a conservation area and the building is not 
listed or a building of local interest.  However, the West 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Cambridge conversation area boundary is towards the north 
opposite the site. There are listed buildings or other heritage 
assets within close proximity of the application site. 
 

1.3 There is a tree at the front of the site which is subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order. 

1.4 The site falls outside the controlled parking zone, and it is within 
Flood Zone 2 and 3.  

1.5 This application has been referred to Committee as the property 
is owned by a District Councillor. 
 

2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposed development involves the construction of a rear 

and side roof extension in the form of a mixed box and pitched 
roof dormers including a Juliet balcony and two roof lights on 
the front elevation of the existing dwelling.  

 
2.2 This planning application as originally submitted proposed 

raising the ridgeline of the outrigger to form an L-shaped roof 

extension on the rear and side of the main house, a dual 

pitched dormer over the outrigger, a Juliet balcony and two roof 

lights. However, during the course of the application 

amendments have been made to the proposal.  

 

2.3 The amendments to the proposed development include: 

 

• Retention of the original ridgeline of the outrigger 

• Reducing the size and height of the rear dormer and setting 

it away from the sides of the existing roof 

• Alterations to the design of the side dormer to include a 

pitched roof design rather than a flat roof. 

• Increasing in size of the pitched roof dormer over the 

outrigger 

• Materials altered to zinc 

 

2.4 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 
information: 

 
1. Planning Statement 
2. Plans 

Page 22



3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
   
17/2063/FUL Conversion of existing rear plastic 

roof to 
[...]
d with a smaller opague 

Page 24



window, whilst No.83 questions whether a balcony in this 
position is necessary. 
 

7.3 These comments were received in respect of the original 
submission. Third parties have been reconsulted on the 
amendments and the consultation deadline is 2nd March. Any 
further comments will either be reported in the Amendment 
Sheet or verbally at Committee. 

 
7.4 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 

Context of site, design and external spaces  
 
8.1 Policy 55 states that development will be supported where it 

demonstrates a positive response to its context and has drawn 
inspiration from the key characteristics of its surroundings to 
help create distinctive and high-quality places.  

 
8.2 Criterion c of the policy requires development to use 

appropriate local characteristics to help inform the siting, 
massing, scale, form and materials of new development. 

 
8.3 The proposal involves altering the roof of the main house to 

include rear and side dormer extensions, a Juliet balcony, and 
two roof lights on the front of the property.  The portion to the 
rear of the main roof will have a box style dormer which will be 
set away from the side of the existing roof by approximately 
0.5m and will be set below the ridgeline of the main roof. The 
proposed side element connecting to the rear dormer will cover 
half of the roof of the outrigger and will have a pitched roof 
design.  The furthest side dormer along the outrigger will have a 
pitched roof design and be positioned away from the sides and 
eaves level of the main roof. The proposed external finishing 
materials for the dormers will be zinc cladding. A Juliet balcony 
is proposed on the rear elevation of the rear dormer with 
windows on the side dormers and rear gable of the outrigger.  
The proposed fenestration will be timb
[...]
hin the roof section of the existing 
dwelling.  

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 Officers consider that the proposed development would not 

result in an adverse impact upon neighbouring properties, and 
would retain the character of the existing roof.  

Page 27



10.0 RECOMMENDATION APPROVE 

10.1 Subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. Prior to the bringing into use of the extensions, hereby 

permitted, the windows in the side dormers (western elevation) 
identified on the approved plans as having obscured glass shall 
be non-opening and obscure glazed, to a minimum level of 
obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 3 or equivalent, 
up to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above the internal 
finished floor level. The glazing shall thereafter be retained in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2018 policies 55 and 58) 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 20/04103/FUL - 1 Adkins Corner, Perne Road
	6 20/04188/HFUL - 81 Barton Road



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        3 March 2021 
 10.00  - 11.40 am 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Bird, Green, 
McQueen, Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Planner: Sophia Dudding 
Planner: Sumaya Nakamya 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/23/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent. Councillor Bird attended as 
the Alternate. 

21/24/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Thornburrow 21/27/Plan Personal: Knows, and used to work 

with, one of the objectors to 81 

Barton Road. Did not discuss 

application and discretion remained 

unfettered. 

21/25/Plan Minutes 
 
No minutes were presented to committee for consideration.  



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

21/26/Plan 20/04103/FUL - 1 Adkins Corner, Perne Road 
 
The Committee received an application for change of use of unit 3 from A1/A2 
(retail /financial & professional use) to sui generis (hot food 
takeaway/restaurant) and installation of external extract duct and AC unit. 
 
The Committee Manager read a statement on behalf of the Applicant’s Agent 
to the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Tunnacliffe proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to amend the takeaway operating hours from 11pm to 
10:30pm. 
 
This amendment was lost by 5 votes to 3. 
 
Councillor Bird proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative regarding a privacy screen between the toilet door and 
nearest table. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for change of use in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
including the informative relating to a privacy screen between the toilet door 
and nearest table with delegated authority to officers to settle the text of the 
Informative. 

21/27/Plan 20/04188/HFUL - 81 Barton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a roof extension to include rear and side 
roof dormers including a Juliet balcony and two roof lights. 
 
The Planner updated her report by referring to the amendment sheet. 
Additional neighbour comments were received from No.79 Barton Road after 
the Officer’s committee report was completed. 
 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee Manager read a statement on behalf of the Applicant’s Agent 
to the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to include an informative that additional rainwater should not 
be directed towards the neighbouring roof. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow queried details shown in the plans circulated to 
committee. Two versions were available. The Planner asked for delegated 
powers to show the correct chimney details on the rear elevation. 
 
Councillor McQueen asked for the minutes to note her concerns regarding 
sustainability of the site. The Chair said planning applications could be 
submitted at the owner’s discretion. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include:  

a.  an additional informative that additional rainwater should not be 

directed towards the neighbouring roof; 

b. revised plans detailing the chimney correctly (approval was 

dependent on this). 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


